
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2003 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
October 2003. 
 

Miss C Harris 
388234 

2. A14 THRAPSTON TO BRAMPTON - GRADE SEPARATED 
JUNCTIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 

 In the light of the petition submitted to full Council on 24th September 
2003, to consider a report by the Director of Operational Services 
regarding the deferment of junction improvements on the A14 Road 
from Thrapston to Brampton. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

3. CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT ON THE ERNULF COMMUNITY 
SCHOOL AND ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE SITE, EYNESBURY, 
ST.NEOTS  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community Services regarding 
proposals by Ernulf Community School to develop a Performing Arts 
College on the site. 
 

P Jones 
388202 

4. PROPOSED CHANGES TO PPG3 POLICY GUIDANCE FOR 
HOUSING  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning and of Housing 
Services on the Government’s proposals to change the National 
Planning Guidance for Housing. 
 

M Bingham 
388431 

 
F Mastrandrea 

388208 
5. PROGRESS ON THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 

STRUCTURE PLAN 2003, REGIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR 
THE EAST OF ENGLAND (RPG14 AND ASSOCIATED STUDIES)  
(Pages 35 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on progress of 
Regional Planning Guidance for the East of England and Associated 
Studies. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT:  SELF 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 41 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy containing the draft self- I Leatherbarrow 
388005 



 
assessment for the District Council’s forthcoming Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment. 
 

7. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF  (Pages 75 - 
76) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts written-
off during the quarter ended 30th September 2003. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business being transacted contains exempt information relating 
to terms proposed for the supply of goods and services and/or a 
particular applicant for financial assistance provided by the 
Authority. 

 

 

9. FUNDING FOR TEMPORARY HOUSING INITIATIVE  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 
Financial Services seeking approval of capital funding to the Nene 
Housing Society to support an initiative to provide temporary housing 
to minimise use of bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 

Mr F Mastrandrea 
388208 

 
J Collen 
388220 

10. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT  (Pages 81 - 
100) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on the 
car parking strategy and consultation arrangements. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

11. RECYCLING COLLECTIONS  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services on the 
future of the unified Green Box dry recycling collection service. 
 

R Ward 
388635 

 Dated this 16 day of October 2003  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008 if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 2nd 
October 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 
 

79. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th September 
2003 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
80. COMMUNITY SAFETY REVIEW   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the findings of a review, undertaken in accordance 
with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, of arrangements 
for the delivery of community safety by the District Council and a draft 
Strategy formulated to underpin the Council’s key role in that respect. 
 
Having recognised the success of the work which had been 
undertaken by the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the findings and recommendations of the 
Community Safety Review be noted; 

 
(b) that the draft programme for the Community Safety 

Workshop, as appended to the report be noted; 
 
(c) that the draft Community Safety Strategy for 

Huntingdonshire be approved and the Director of 
Operational Services authorised, after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for the Environment, to 
make any necessary changes to the text of the draft 
Strategy which might be occasioned by the outcomes 
of the workshop referred to in the preceding resolution; 
and 

 
(d) that the draft improvement plan appended to the report 

now submitted be approved. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
81. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the following item of business and left the meeting for the duration 
of the discussion and voting thereon). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the role, funding and deployment of eighteen new Police Community 
Support Officers in Huntingdonshire. 
 
With regard to the draft memorandum of understanding annexed to 
the report, which had been drawn up by Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary, concerns were expressed in respect of those sections 
relating to the allocation, deployment and operational use of Officers 
and the circumstances in which it might become necessary to review 
insignia and badging linking officers to their areas of deployment and 
funding.  In that respect it was suggested that further negotiations 
would be required with the constabulary before the memorandum was 
completed by the Chief Executive on behalf of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 
 (b) that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor for 
the Environment be authorised to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding between 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the District Council 
in relation to the funding, training, badging, deployment 
and operational management of Police Community 
Support Officers in Huntingdonshire. 

 
82. A VISION FOR RAMSEY AND THE WAY FORWARD   

 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Planning 

Services and of Policy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) regarding progress achieved in the “vision project” for Ramsey 
and the surrounding villages and the development of a Ramsey Area 
Partnership.  Having considered the content of the report and in 
noting a remark by the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy with 
regard to the need to include all villages to the east of the A1 road in 
the vision, specifically Conington, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the current position with regard to the 
development of the Ramsey Area Partnership be 
noted; 

 
(b) that the proposed structure and its relationship with the 

Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership be endorsed;  
 

2



(c) that the submission of a bid for Countryside Agency 
funding be supported; and 

 
(d) that Councillor N J Guyatt be appointed as the District 

Council’s representative on the Ramsey Area 
Partnership Board  

 
83. SEPTIC TANK AND NIGHT SOIL EMPTYING SERVICE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal 
to withdraw the Council’s involvement in the delivery of a septic tank 
emptying service by a private contractor and a budget correction to 
reflect the continuing obligation of the Council to deliver a night soil 
collection service. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that notice be given to discontinue with effect from 31st 
December 2003 the Council’s involvement in a septic 
tank emptying service and to re-direct customers to 
private sector companies; 

 
(b) that the service delivery arrangements for the Council’s 

night soil collection be reviewed in Autumn 2004; and 
 
(c) that the associated budget adjustment, in accordance 

with paragraph 3.5 of the report now submitted, be 
undertaken in conjunction with the forthcoming review 
of the Medium Term Plan. 

 
84. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE:  

HUNTINGDONSHIRE LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE 
ASSESSMENT AND HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet received a draft 
Landscape and Townscape Assessment and a draft Design Guide 
aimed at improving the quality and distinctiveness of 
Huntingdonshire’s environment.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Landscape and Townscape Assessment and the 

draft Design Guide be approved as draft Supplementary 
Planning Guidance for the purpose of public consultation. 

 
85. THE OFFORD CLUNY CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 

STATEMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/30 and by way of report by the Planning 
Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Members were acquainted with the outcomes of the consultation 
exercise undertaken on the draft Conservation Area Character 

3



Statement for Offord Cluny. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Conservation Area Character Statement for Offord 

Cluny be adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 

 
86. HUNTINGDONSHIRE FLOOD FORUM - OPERATING PRINCIPLES   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/173, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was attached a draft protocol for a 
Huntingdonshire Flood Forum to be convened annually. 
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the Forum and 
arrangements for its first meeting on the 12th November 2003, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the Huntingdonshire Flood Forum 
Protocol appended to the report now submitted be noted; 

 
(b) that Councillor I C Bates be appointed Chairman of the 

Forum; and 
 
(c) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and 

Finance) be invited to appoint the District Council’s 
representative to attend the Forum. 

 
87. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the terms of a contract for the supply of a service. 

 
88. KENT ROAD ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS   

 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit a second report 

by the Head of Environment and Transport as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government  Act 1972 
in view of the receipt of additional information which revised 
information and recommendations contained in the report appended 
to the agenda). 
 
The Cabinet considered reports by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (copies of which are appended as an Annex to the Minute 
Book) in respect of tenders received for an environmental 
improvement scheme at Kent Road, Oxmoor, Huntingdon. 
 
Having expressed their concerns in relation to the difference between 
the lowest tender and the provision made in the budget for the 
scheme, the Cabinet 
 

4



RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to such reductions in the specification as 
may be negotiated and agreed by the Director of 
Operational Services, the contract for Kent Road 
Environmental Improvements be awarded to J 
Breheny; and 

 
(b) that approval be given to a supplementary capital 

estimate of £243,000 to meet the net additional cost of 
the scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 

CABINET 23RD OCTOBER 2003 
 

A14 THRAPSTON TO BRAMPTON – GRADE SEPARATED JUNCTIONS 
(Report by Director of Operational Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider the current position of the Highway Agency regarding the 

junction improvements on the A14 from Thrapston to Brampton. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In September 1998, the Highways Agency announced the preferred 

scheme for the Thrapston to Brampton Grade Separation of 
Junctions.  In 2000, the Highways Agency discussed with the County 
Council and the District Council the programme for the 
implementation of the scheme including proposed Orders, public 
exhibitions and the timing for the commencement of works which 
were planned for 2001.  During 2001 work continued by the Highways 
Agency on the grade separation orders and on 27 February 2002 the 
Highways Agency published the Draft Orders for consultation.  This 
was to end on 3 May 2002.  A letter received on 12 March 2002 
confirmed that subject to no objections to the Draft Orders the grade 
separated scheme would begin construction in 2003/04.   

 
2.2 There was no further correspondence with the 
[...]
implement the scheme.  A letter 
has also been received from Easton Parish Council asking for 
support. 

 
3.3 The District Council can lobby both the Highways Agency and the 

Government to seek to have the scheme reinstated.  The County and 
District in Cambridgeshire have agreed, through the Transportation 
Lead Members Meeting, to express concerns in a co-ordinated 
approach and to seek discussions with the Highway Agency.  A letter 
has now been sent by the County Council on our behalf and this is 
attached as Annex B. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That Cabinet authorise the Director of Operational Services in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning Strategy to 
lobby the Highways Agency, Go-East and the Department for 
Transport, in co-ordination with other relevant local authorities, to 
reinstate the scheme. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 Highway Agency Letter to Jonathan Djanogly dated 16 September 2003  
 Letter from Highway Agency to District Council dated 26 February 2002 
 Draft Orders for the A14 Thrapston to Brampton Improvements 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operational Services 
  01480 388301 
 

8



 
  
 

CABINET 23 OCTOBER 2003 
 

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT ON THE ERNULF COMMUNITY SCHOOL AND 
ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE SITE, EYNESBURY, ST NEOTS 

(Report by Head of Community Services) 
 

 
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report apprises Cabinet of proposals from Ernulf Community 
School (the School) for capital development associated with its bid for 
Performing Arts College status. It further explores how this 
development might be integrated with the Council’s aspirations for 
developments within St Neots Leisure Centre. 
 

 
2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The School applied to the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) 

for Performing Arts College (PAC) status in March this year. Its initial 
application was unsuccessful, partly due to failing to raise the 
necessary £50,000 of non statutory sponsorship, but it received
[...]
Centre will be required from a Performing Arts 
Centre. These include for example, reception, bars and catering, 
crèche facilities, and changing accommodation. Consequently, it is 
possible that capital development of the Leisure Centre and that of the 
Performing Arts Centre could be facilitated by recognising the 
incremental need for these facilities rather than each Centre’s 
individual need, thus realising additional efficiencies. 

 
3.2 Before any agreement is reached between the School and the Council, 

there are many areas which require further exploration. These include: 
 

 the possibility of developing a single reception point for all 
cultural services (currently, there are two Leisure Centre 
receptions); 

 an evaluation of the degree to which similar services can be 
developed and shared between the Leisure Centre and a 
Performing Arts Centre; 

 the impact upon the Priory Centre; and 
 the conflict between re-evaluating the Leisure Centre’s capital 

programme (worth around £650,000 over the next five years) 
and the need to make immediate improvements to the Leisure 
Centre as driven by existing customer demand. 

 
3.3 At this stage, approval is sought from Cabinet to open further 

discussions with the School so that a more detailed report might be 
brought to a future meeting. 

 
 
4 CONCLUSION 
 

There is a strong possibility that Ernulf School will benefit from further 
major investment in Performing Arts facilities over the next two years. 
There is an opportunity for the local community to share in that benefit. 
There is considerable local support for the proposal. The benefit might 
be further enhanced by a shared approach between the School and 
the Council in managing the new facilities. 
 

 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 That Cabinet supports formally the bid of Ernulf Community School for 

Performing Arts College status. 
 
5.2 That Cabinet authorises Officers to explore further the opportunities 

that may arise from a shared approach to managing and developing 
community cultural services on the site. 

 
 
 

14



  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ernulf Community School – Our Rationale for Performing Arts College Status. 
Ernulf - A Specialist Arts College For St Neots. 
Held in the Community Services Office. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Jones 

Head of Community Services 
   01480 388202 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

     
CABINET   23 OCTOBER 2003 
 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO PPG3 - HOUSING 
(Report by Heads of Planning and Housing Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of changes which the Government 

intends to make to national planning guidance for housing, and 
recommends a response on behalf of the Council. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Government’s planning policies are set out in a series of 

Planning Policy Guidance Notes (PPGs), which are revised from time 
to time. PPG3 (Housing) is one of the most influential, as it plays a 
significant role in determining the locations and types of housing that 
may be built. PPGs are strong ‘material considerations’ that local 
planning authorities and others are expected to take into account 
when preparing plan policies and considering individual planning 
applications. 

 
2.2 The Government is proposing two sets of changes to the current 

version of PPG3 (which was issued in March 2000). The first set of 
changes updates national guidance on securing an appropriate mix of 
housing through the planning system (including affordable 
properties). The second concerns the use of allocated employment 
land for housing. Comments on the proposed changes have been 
invited, to be received by 31 October. 

 
2.3 The proposed changes are set out in two consultation papers, each of 

which includes a questionnaire. Copies of both questionnaires, 
indicating the proposed responses of the Council, are attached at 
Appendix B (housing mix/affordability) and Appendix C (use of 
employment land for h
[...]
o 
that those pressures can 
be faced. This will 
inevitably place 
additional burdens on 
local authorities at a time 
when budgets and labour 
are already severely 
over-stretched. 

  

Q4 comment: 

Other comment: 

 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 

 
 
CABINET                                                          

 
 
23RD OCTOBER 2003 

 

PROGRESS ON THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 
STRUCTURE PLAN 2003, REGIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR THE 

EAST OF ENGLAND (RPG14) AND ASSOCIATED STUDIES 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on the progress with and the future timetable for the 

publication of Regional Guidance and to appraise Members of the results of 
the Stansted /M11 Corridor Development Options Study currently out for 
consultation.  To inform Members of the notice by Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough to adopt the Structure Plan on 21st October 2003.  

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The period of consultation following the publication of proposed modifications 

to the Structure plan has now ended and the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough have issued a final version for adoption. The modifications were 
the subject of a report to the Cabinet on the 5th July 2003. In that report a nil 
response to the Structure Plan Authorities (SPAs) was proposed.  No 
changes have been made to the policies that were highlighted in the July 
report. The plan extends to 2016 although it recognises the strategic pattern 
of growth adopted will give capacity in the sub area for growth beyond that 
period. 

 
2.2 Various strategies and studies have been carried out in the East of England 

over the last two years concerning multi modal studies (MMSs) and strategies 
for growth and regeneration areas.  They will inform the forthcoming RPG 14 
that includes the whole of the Eastern Region and extends the plan period to 
2021 and will replace the Structure Plan under new proposals currently going
[...]
orough areas and is unlikely to affect Huntingdonshire. 

 
5.2 The studies were required to provide an early input to RPG14 (and to 

alterations to RPG8 for the East Midlands, and a partial review of RPG9 
within the South East Region).  They will enable a view to be formed of the 
possible contribution to RPG14 and to the Deputy Prime Minister’s 
Communities Plan growth aspirations in the Milton Keynes/South Midlands 
area.   

 
 

37



6. THE PETERBOROUGH AND FENS SUB AREA 
 
6.1 The possibility of Peterborough providing a sub-regional focus was raised in 

the RPG14 Options Consultation Document and is now being investigated 
further. Consultants were appointed in July and are due to complete the draft 
final report in October. 

 
 7.        EMERGING RPG CONTENT 
 
7.1  Taking account of studies referred to above the work in progress was 

reported to the Regional Planning Panel on the 17th October.  This took the 
form of draft chapters of the Regional Plan. Whilst the emerging policies 
would appear to support the stance of this Authority the timing of its 
publication has not allowed scrutiny of all its contents. These will be reported 
verbally at Cabinet. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 

 
a. The various studies described above will feed into the RPG and influence 

the final settlement pattern. It is pleasing to note that both the Milton 
Keynes study and the Stansted study are directing growth away from 
Cambridgeshire. 

b. The Cambridgeshire Structure Plan provides opportunities for growth 
post 2016 in the new settlement and Cambourne that will help in 
accommodating the Communities Plan growth envisaged and help in 
keeping pressure away from Huntingdonshire. 

c. Delivery of growth across administrative boundaries is possible where 
there is common interests as in the Cambridge sub area. In advance of 
convincing evidence from the current study it is not felt that common 
interest exists in a Peterborough sub area which includes most of the 
Fens.  

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

 
9.1 That Members 

 
1. Support the findings of the two studies and their influence in directing the 

RPG  
 
2. Note the adoption of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure 

Plan 2003 
 
3. Note the programme for delivering RPG14 
 
4. Reserve their position with regard to the advantage of a Peterborough 

and Fens sub area for delivering growth in the region.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The above mentioned plans and studies. 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn  
 Tel: 01480 388430 
  

38



 
 
  
 
 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



. 
 

CABINET 23RD OCTOBER 2003 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT : SELF-ASSESSMENT 

(Report by the Head of Policy) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with background 

information on the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) 
process, and specifically to provide an opportunity to comment on a 
very early draft of a Self-Assessment — the starting point for the 
overall assessment process. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 CPA was introduced by the Government following the White Paper 

“Strong Local Leadership – Quality Public Services”.  As the 
“cornerstone” of the Government’s proposals for changes in the 
performance management framework for local government, the CPA 
framework and process have been developed to help Councils deliver 
better services to local communities, to remove restrictions and 
requirements on planning, spending and decision-making for high 
performing authorities and to establish targeted support, capacity 
building and (if necessary) intervention measures for those which 
require them. 

 
3. THE SELF-ASSESSMENT APPROACH 
 
3.1 The methodology for undertaking the CPA recognises that the Council 

has a key role to play in shaping the assessment which ultimately will 
be made by the Audit Commission.  The self-assessment is the 
starting point for that process. 

 
3.2 This approach seeks to — 
 

♦ encourage the Coun

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 23 
October 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 

89. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd October 2003 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
90. A14 THRAPSTON TO BRAMPTON - GRADE SEPARATED 

JUNCTIONS   
 

 In the light of the petition submitted to full Council on 
24th September 2003, consideration was given to a report by the 
Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding the deferment by the Highways Agency of 
junction improvements on the A14 road from Thrapston to Brampton. 
 
The Cabinet received representations from Councillors M Baker and 
J C Mugglestone and concurred with their concern in relation to the 
urgent need for improvements to these junctions in the interests of 
road safety.  In that respect and in acknowledging also the 
advantages of seeking support from other interested authorities and 
organisations, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Operational Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to lobby the Highways Agency, Go-East and the 
Department for Transport to reinstate the A14 Thrapston to 
Brampton Grade Separation scheme as originally proposed 
and as a matter of urgency. 

 
91. PROPOSED PERFORMING ARTS CENTRE:  ERNULF 

COMMUNITY SCHOOL/ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE SITE   
 

 A report by the Head of Community Services was submitted (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing proposals by 
Ernulf Community School to develop a performing arts college on the 
site of the School and the St Neots Leisure Centre. 
 
Having noted the perceived benefits in making the facilities proposed 
available for wider use by the local community and in acknowledging 
the possible involvement of the District Council in that respect, the 
Cabinet 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the bid by Ernulf Community School for 

Performing Arts College status be supported; and 
 
 (b) that the Head of Community Services, in conjunction 

with the Executive Member for Leisure, be authorised 
to explore further the opportunities that may arise from 
a shared approach to managing and developing 
community cultural services at the Ernulf School/St 
Neots Leisure Centre site and to report thereon to a 
future meeting. 

 
92. PROPOSED CHANGES TO PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE 3 

(PPG3):  HOUSING   
 

 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and of Housing 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the contents of a suggested response 
to changes which the Government intended to make to planning 
policy guidance for housing. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Appendices to the report now 

submitted be approved for the purpose of the District Council’s 
response to the Government’s proposed changes to PPG3 – 
Housing. 

 
93. PROGRESS ON THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 

STRUCTURE PLAN 2003, REGIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR 
THE EAST OF ENGLAND (RPG14 AND ASSOCIATED STUDIES)   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/19 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Members were acquainted with progress on and the future timetable 
for the publication of the Regional Planning Guidance for the East of 
England (RPG 14) and a range of other studies impacting on the 
Eastern Region. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the findings of the 
Stansted/M11 corridor development options study and the Milton 
Keynes study which would contribute to the RPG and influence the 
final settlement pattern.  Whilst expressing reservations about the 
areas of overlap inherent in some of the study areas and having been 
advised that the Peterborough and Fens Sub Area had been renamed 
the Greater Peterborough Sub-Region Members noted that the final 
version of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan had 
been adopted on 21st October 2003.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the Stansted/M11 Development 

Options Study and the Milton Keynes Study be 



supported; 
 
 (b) that the adoption of the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 be noted; 
 
 (c) that the programme for delivering the Regional 

Planning Guidance for the East of England (RPG 14) 
be noted; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s position with regard to proposals for 

the Greater Peterborough Sub-Region be reserved at 
the present time to ascertain its capacity for delivering 
growth in the region. 

 
94. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT:  SELF 

ASSESSMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a first 
draft of the District Council’s self-assessment for the forthcoming 
comprehensive performance assessment. 
 
Members were acquainted with background to the assessment 
framework which had been introduced by the Government, under the 
aegis of the Audit Commission, to help Councils deliver better 
services to local communities, remove restrictions and requirements 
on planning, spending and decision-making for high performing 
authorities and to establish targeted support and for intervention for 
those which required it.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report and draft self assessment be 

noted. 
 

95. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during July-September 
2003 as irrecoverable.  

 
96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the terms proposed for the supply of goods and 
services and/or a particular applicant for financial assistance 
provided by the authority. 

 
97. FUNDING FOR TEMPORARY HOUSING INITIATIVE   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Housing 

and of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex 
to the Minute Book) on a proposal to provide capital funding to the 



Nene Housing Society to facilitate the acquisition of housing for 
temporary use by homeless families. 
 
Having considered the financial and other implications of the 
proposal, including – 
♦ the wider range of solutions which thus would be available in 

which to address the problems of homelessness throughout 
the District; 

♦ the requirement for approval of a supplementary capital 
estimate; 

♦ the use of commuted sums derived from Section 106 
Agreements; and  

♦ the need to reflect the revenue costs in the forthcoming review 
of the Medium Term Plan 

 
- the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the District Council contribute the sum of £386,400 

towards the cost of acquisition by the Nene Housing 
Society of housing in the District to provide temporary 
accommodation for homeless households; and 

 
 (b) that approval be given to a supplementary capital 

estimate of £218,400 and the use of commuted sums 
amounting to £168,000 for the purposes referred to in 
the preceding resolution.  

 
98. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - CONSULTATION DRAFT   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) Members 
were acquainted with the contents of a draft Car Parking Strategy 
prepared following the completion of a comprehensive car parking 
study. 
 
Members were informed that the initial aim of the Strategy was to 
establish an appropriate balance between economic, transportation 
and environmental policies to optimise the use of avoidable parking 
provision in the District.  Having discussed proposals outlined in the 
report for public consultation and in noting that appropriate provision 
would need to be made in the forthcoming review of the Medium 
Term Plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the draft Car Parking Strategy be approved for 

consultation purposes; 
 
 (b) that the consultation arrangements outlined in 

paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the report be approved; and 
 
 (c) that the outcome of the public consultation be reported 

to Cabinet on 8th January 2004. 
 



99. RECYCLING COLLECTIONS   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet received a report outlining proposals designed to unify the 
Council’s green box recycling collection services. 
 
Having been advised of the consideration currently being given by the 
Cambridgeshire Councils’ Waste Forum  to the requirements for fully 
integrated waste collection and disposal arrangements, recent 
developments with regard to the Peterborough Materials Recycling 
Facility and the associated implications for the Medium Term Plan, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the matter be deferred until the next 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


